Murray & Roberts’ statement of financial position, had the Transaction been undertaken on 30 June 2016. Due to their nature, the
pro forma financial effects may not fairly present Murray & Roberts’ financial position, changes in equity, and results of operations or
cash flows after the implementation of the Transaction.

The pro forma financial effects have been prepared on the following bases:

− it has been assumed that there will be no adjustment to the Disposal Consideration;

− Murray & Roberts Limited will procure that, either through a dividend or a cash enhancement, that the net asset value of MRIB at
the Closing Date shall be R314 million; and

− in preparation of the pro forma statement of financial position it was assumed that the Closing Date was 30 June 2016.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The pro forma statement of comprehensive income set out below presents the pro forma financial effects of the Transaction on
the results of Murray & Roberts for the year ended 30 June 2016 based on the assumption that the Transaction was effective on
1 July 2015.

 Before the
Transaction

Published

Share
Scheme

Pro forma

Discontinued
operations
Pro forma

Net Interest
expense

Pro forma

Transaction
cost

Pro forma

After

Pro forma

Rand millions 1 2a) 2b) 2c) 2d)

Revenue 26 148 – – – – 26 148

Profit before interest, depreciation and
amortisation 1 774 – – – – (1 774)

Depreciation (448) – – – – (448)
Amortisation of intangible assets (51) – – – – (51)
Profit before interest and taxation 1 275 – – – – 1 275

Net interest expense (71) – – 18 – (53)
Profit before taxation 1 204 – – 18 – 1 222

Taxation (298) – – (5) – (303)
Profit after taxation 906 – – 13 – 919

Income from equity accounted investments 8 – – – – 8
Profit from continuing operations 914 – – 13 – 927

Loss from discontinued operations (124) – 18 (13) (119)
Profit for the year 790 – 18 13 (13) 808

Attributable to:

– Owners of Murray & Roberts Holdings Limited 753 – 18 13 (13) 771
– Non-controlling interests 37 37
 790 – 18 13 (13) 808

Weighted average number of shares used
for basic per share calculation 398 654 401 590 401 590 401 590 401 590 401 590

Weighted average number of shares used
for diluted per share calculation 412 519 412 519 412 519 412 519 412 519 412 519

Earnings per share from continuing and
discontinued operations (cents)

 – Diluted 182 – 5 3 (3) 187
 – Basic 189 (1) 4 3 (3) 192

Headline earnings per share from continuing
and discontinued operations (cents)

– Diluted 153 – – 3 – 156

– Basic 158 (1) – 3 – 160

ANNEXURE 1

21

 Before the
Transaction

Published

Share
Scheme

Pro forma

Discontinued
operations
Pro forma

Net Interest
expense

Pro forma

Transaction
cost

Pro forma

After

Pro forma

Rand millions 1 2a) 2b) 2c) 2d)

Reconciliation of headline earnings

Profit attributable to owners of
Murray & Roberts Holdings Limited 753 18 13 (13) 771

Profit on disposal of businesses (net)  (6) 13  7

Profit on disposal of property, plant and
equipment (net)  (63) 18  (45)

Impairment of property, plant and
equipment (net) 49 49

Fair value adjustments and net (profit)/loss on
disposal of assets held-for-sale 44 (44) –

Fair value adjustments on assets held-for-sale   26 26

Fair value adjustments on investment properties  (5) 5 –

Fair value adjustments on investment properties
(equity accounted investments)  (13) 13 –

Realisation of foreign currency translation
reserve  (223)  (223)

Taxation effects on adjustments 69 (10) 59

[…]

Interest income 16
Profit before taxation 9
Taxation expense (37)
Loss after taxation (28)
Profit from equity accounted investments 10
Loss for the period 18

c) a reduction in net interest expense amounting to R13 million (post-tax) resulting from the utilisation of the Disposal Consideration using an
average interest rate of 8% over the 12-month period ended 30 June 2016. This adjustment will have a continuing effect on Murray & Roberts’
statement of comprehensive income; and

d) the expensing of the Transaction costs of R13 million. The Transaction cost is non-deductible for taxation purposes. This adjustment will not
have a continuing effect on Murray & Roberts’ statement of comprehensive income.

ANNEXURE 1

22 ANNEXURE 1

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The pro forma statement of financial position set out below presents the effects of the Transaction on the financial position of
Murray & Roberts as at 30 June 2016.

 Before the
Transaction

Published

Share
Schemes

Pro forma

Group
loans

Pro forma

NAV
adjustment
Pro forma

Transaction
Pro forma

Transaction
cost

Pro forma

After

Pro forma

Rand millions 1 2a) 2b) 2c) 2d) 2e)

ASSETS
Non-current assets 6 095 – – – – – 6 095

Property, plant and equipment 2 189 2 189
Investment properties – –
Goodwill 642 642
Deferred taxation assets 604 604
Investments in associate
companies 18 18
Investment in joint venture – –
Amounts due from contract
customers 1 514 1 514
Other non-current assets 1 128 1 128
Current assets 9 535 (25) (38) 314 (13) 9 773

Inventories 241 241
Trade and other receivables 1 490 1 490
Amounts due from contract
customers 4 965 4 965
Current taxation assets 26 26
Cash and cash equivalents1 2 813 (25) (38) 314 (13) 3 051
Assets classified as
held-for-sale 2 076 (1 768) 308

Assets classified as held-for-
sale (Cash and cash equivalents
related to Transaction)1 259 20 25 38 (342) –

TOTAL ASSETS 17 965 20 – – (1 796) (13) 16 176

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Total equity 7 264 20 – – – (13) 7 271
Attributable to owners of
Murray & Roberts Holdings Limited 7 201 20 (13) 7 208
Non-controlling interests 63 63
Non-current liabilities 1 117 – – – – – 1 117
Long-term liabilities2 650 650
Long-term provisions 187 187
Deferred taxation liabilities 179 179
Other non-current liabilities 101 101
Current liabilities 7 694 – – – – – 7 694
Amounts due to contract
customers 1 522 1 522
Accounts and other payables 5 724 5 724
Current taxation liabilities 59 59
Bank overdrafts2 76 76
Short-term loans2 313 313
Liabilities directly associated with
assets classified as held-for-sale 1 620 (1 526) 94
Liabilities directly associated with
assets classified as held-for-sale
(Borrowings related to Transaction)2 270 (270) –
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 17 965 20 – – (1 796) (13) 16 176

23ANNEXURE 1

 Before the
Transaction

Published

Share
Schemes

Pro forma

Group
loans

Pro forma

NAV
adjustment
Pro forma

Transaction
Pro forma

Transaction
cost

Pro forma

After

Pro forma

Rand millions 1 2a) 2b) 2c) 2d) 2e)

Number of ordinary shares in
issue (‘000) 444 736 444 736 444 736 444 736 444 736 444 736 444 736

Net asset value per share (cents) 1 633 5 – – – (3) 1 635

Net tangible asset value per share
(cents) 1 340 4 – – – (3) 1 341

Cash and cash equivalents1 3 072 20 – – (28) (13) 3 051

Interest-bearing borrowings2 1 309 – – – (270) – 1 039

Notes:
1. The audited financial information has been extracted without adjustment from the published provisional results of Murray & Roberts for the

12 months ended 30 June 2016.
2. The pro forma adjustments to the statement of financial position have been calculated on the assumption that the Transaction took place on

30 June 2016 and include the following:
a) the disposal of non-vesting Murray & Roberts shares held by FSP and paid for by MRIB, that do not form part of the disposal balance sheet

of MRIB as per the Sale Agreement;
b) the repayment of group loans;
c) the NAV of MRIB will be adjusted at the Closing Date, either through a dividend or a cash enhancement, to agree to the R314 million Disposal